TREE MORTALITY TASK FORCE

UTILIZATION- BIOENERGY

WORKING GROUP ASSIGNMENTS GROUP
GROUP LEADER(S)
Name Agency Contact Number Email

Angie Lottes

CA Forest Biomass
Working Group

314-610-2237

angie @thewatershedcenter.com

Sandy Goldberg OPR 916-397-0409 Sandy.Goldberg@opr.ca.gov
TASK FORCE MEMBERS ASSIGNED
Name Agency Contact Number Email

Le-Huy Nguyen

CA Energy Commission

916-654-4599

le-huy.nguyen@energy.ca.qov

Maria Sotero

CPUC

415-703-2494

Maria.Sotero@cpuc.ca.gov

Cynthia Walker CPUC cynthia.walker@cpuc.ca.gov
Claire Jahns ggAehlg;t/ural Resources 916-653-5608 Claire.Jahns@resources.ca.gov
Ashley Conrad-Saydah | Cal EPA 916-324-5012 Ashley.Conrad-Saydah@calepa.ca.gov
Steve Brink CFA 916-444-6592 steveb@calforests.org
Christiana Darlington | Placer APCD 530-305-4433 darlingtonlaw@gmail.com

Matt Henigan

Cal Gov Ops Agency

916-651-9011

Matt.henigan@qgovops.ca.gov

Rich Wade Board of Forestry 530-644-2311 RWade@spi-ind.com

Larry Swan USFS 707-562-8917 Iswan01@fs.fed.us

Sandy Goldberg OPR 916-397-0409 Sandy.Goldberg@opr.ca.gov
Evan Johnson CalRecycle 916-341-6310 Evan.Johnson@calrecycle.ca.gov
Jenny Moffitt CDFA 916-403-6706 Jenny.L esterMoffitt@cdfa.ca.gov

Brett Storey

Placer County

530-745-3011

BStorey@placer.ca.qgov

Julia Levin

Bioenergy Assoc of CA

510-610-1733

jlevin@bioenergyca.org

Julee Malinowski-Ball

CA Biomass Energy
Alliance

916-802-8400

Julee@ppallc.com

Steve Kelly

Ind Energy Producers

916-448-9499

Steven@iepa.com

Rick Spurlock

IHI Power Services Corp

559-264-4575

rspurlock@rbfresno.com

Matthew Plummer

PG&E

415-973-3477

M3Pu@pge.com

Steve Sorey

SMUD

916-732-6521

Steve.Sorey@smud.org

John Sowers

SDG&E

619-818-7460

JSowers@semprautilities.com

Rod Brewer

So California Edison

916-551-3633

Roderick.brewer@sce.com

Rosemarie Smallcombe

Mariposa County

209-966-3222

rsmallcombe@mariposacounty.org

Brittany Dyer

Madera County

559-662-6050

brittany.dyer@co.madera.ca.gov

Debbie Poochigian

Fresno County

559-600-5000

district5@co.fresno.ca.us

Staci Heaton

RCRC

916-447-4806

sheaton@rcrcnet.org

David Branchcomb

SPI

530-378-8412

dbranchcomb@spi-ind.com

Rizaldo Aldas CA Energy Commission 916-327-1417 Rizaldo.aldas@energy.ca.gov
Mike Muston Eg\?vré? Vista Biomass 952-484-7419 mike.muston@otoka.com
Greg Stangl| Phoenix Energy 415-286-7822 stangl@phoenixenergy.net

Patrick Nevis

GO-Biz

Patrick.Nevis@gov.ca.gov
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Larry Osborne Dinuba Energy 530-318-0609

Taylor Miller YSS 916-203-3399 tomiller99@hotmail.com

Skip Barwick Delano skipbarwick@yahoo.com

Marcus Taylor

Group Objectives

1.
2.

3.

8.
9.
10.
11.

Extend contracts on existing forest bioenergy facilities receiving feedstock from high hazard zones (CPUC).
Ensure contracts for new forest bioenergy facilities that receive feedstock from high hazard zones can be
executed within six months (CPUC).

Initiate targeted renewable auction mechanism and consideration of adjustments to the BioMat Program
(CPUC).

No later than six months after the BioMat program begins, evaluate the need for revisions to the program to
facilitate contracts for forest bioenergy facilities (CPUC).

Prioritize facilitation of interconnection agreements for forest bioenergy facilities in high hazard zones
(CPUC).

Prioritize grant funding from the Electric Program Investment Charge for woody biomass-to-energy
technology, consistent with direction from CPUC (CEC).

Work with bioenergy facilities that accept forest biomass from high hazard zones to identify potential funds to
offset higher feedstock costs (CAL FIRE, CEC).

Work with land managers to estimate biomass feedstock availability, storage locations, and volumes that may
be available for use as bioenergy feedstock at existing and new facilities.

Identify and develop new energy technologies for biomass (e.g. biofuels, etc).

Create and expand markets for bioenergy by-products (e.g. biochar, heat, etc).

Provide regular updates at Task Force meetings to ensure effective communication and geographic
coordination among all task force groups and stakeholders.

Special Instructions

¢ Work assignments are consistent with Directives 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13 of the State of Emergency
Proclamation.
o Work with other federal, state, local, tribal, private and non-governmental entities as needed.

Prepared By (Deputy Task Forece Leader) Date Prepared
Rick Carr September 27, 2016
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